Total interest-bearing debt   14.1  14.2  18.6  18.6

Sensitivity analysis interest

Financial assets and liabilities with a fi xed interest rate are not recognised at fair value by processing the value changes in the statement of

comprehensive income. For this reason a movement in interest rates across the yield curve at 1 January 2011 would not have had a material

infl uence on the 2010 result.

Due to the low net debt position, a 1% point increase in the interest rate across the yield curve as from 1 January 2011 will not result in a material

increase in the interest expenses in 2011 (less than EUR 0.1 million).

Exchange rate risk
The aggregate fair value of the outstanding forward exchange rate contracts concluded to hedge anticipated transactions was EUR 0.1 million

at 31 December 2010 (2009: close to zero).

A 10% point appreciation of the currencies listed below against the euro would increase shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2010 and the result

for 2010 by the amounts shown in the following table. The same analysis was performed at 31 December 2009. A 10% point depreciation of the

listed currencies against the euro would have had the opposite effect.

a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 0 f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s 108

The same test was done for the profi t or loss, where the sensitivities for a 10% appreciation or depreciation on 31 December 2010 would have had

an impact as is shown below.

31 December 2010 Equity   Result

US dollar 0.3 0.0

Czech krone 0.4 (0.1)

Swiss franc 0.2 (0.1)

Chinese yuan 0.4 0.0

31 December 2009 Equity   Result

US dollar 0.3 0.0

Czech krone 0.8 0.0

Swiss franc 0.2 0.0

Chinese yuan 0.2 0.0

Principal exchange rates during the reporting period were as follows:

Applicable currency rates

Value of EUR

At 31 December

2010

At 31 December

2009

Average over

2010

Pound sterling 0.8607 0.8881 0.8578

Swiss franc 1.2504 1.4836 1.3748

Czech krone 25.0608 26.4732 25.3421

Chinese yuan 8.8220 9.8350 8.9779

US dollar 1.3362 1.4406 1.3271

Mexican peso 16.5475 18.9222 16.8432

Brazilian real 2.2177 2.5113 2.3319

Romanian ley 4.2620 4.2363 4.2168

a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 0 f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s 109

Fair values of financial instruments
The following table shows the fair values and carrying amounts of the fi nancial instruments.

EUR million 2010 2009

Carrying

amount

Fair value Carrying

amount

Fair value

Assets carried at amortised costs
Loans and receivables (including current tax assets) 30.4 30.4 25.1 25.1

Cash and cash equivalents 9.0 9.0 4.7 4.7

Held to maturity investments – – 0.6 0.6

Other long term receivables – – – –

39.4 39.4 30.4 30.4

Assets carried at fair value
Forward exchange contracts 0.1 0.1 – –

Liabilities carried at amortised costs
Secured bank loans (12.4) (12.3) (14.5) (14.5)

Other debts – – (0.3) (0.3)

Finance lease liabilities (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)

Bank overdraft (1.7) (1.7) (3.7) (3.7)

Trade and other payables (including current tax liabilities) (35.0) (35.0) (25.3) (25.3)

(49.2) (49.1) (43.9) (43.9)

Liabilities carried at fair value
Interest derivatives – – (0.5) (0.5)

Forward exchange contracts – – – –

– – (0.5) (0.5)

The Group has no available-for-sale fi nancial assets and all liabilities at fair value were designated as such upon initial recognition. The loans and

receivables consist of the trade and other receivables, including the current tax assets in the statement of fi nancial position. The held-to-maturity

investments and other long-term receivables are included in the other investments, including derivatives in the statement of fi nancial position.

The interest derivatives and forward exchange contracts are included in the trade and other payables in the statement of fi nancial position.